Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Capital Programs Division 275 NW 2nd Street, 4th Floor, Suite 412 Miami Fl 33173



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

Contract No: <u>MCC 7360 Plan</u> **RPQ No:** <u>C59240120001</u>

INVITATION TO BID

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Electronic Bidding, attention to Jeffery Becar at no later than 9/10/2025 at 02:00 PM. If you have any questions, contact EDUARDO SOSA-ACOSTA at 3057557988.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN

| NEW DETAILED BREAKDOWN | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|------------------------|--|---|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Bid Due Date: | 9/10/2025 | Time Du | e: 02:00 PM | 5 | Submitted Via: | Electronic Bidding | | | | | | |
| Estimated Value: | \$600,000 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances) | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | Deerwood Bonita Lakes Park - Playground Replacement Ph. II | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Location: | Deerwood Bonita Lakes Park - 14445 SW 122nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33186 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| License Requirements: | Primary: | , | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Sub: Irrigation | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Scope of Work: | EXPERIENCE Bidder or Bidd scope; in lieu or references fro provide evide verification pur considered in 00450 Bidder comparable SCOPE OF W CONTRACTO Miami-Dade Or Furnish all labe in the Construction s based playgro place rubber (If of Note that wor Supplemental BID IT To receive the Bid Document or you | ler's Subcon of the referen m Bidder's k nce of this rposes. The assessing th 's Statemen projects /ORK: (Cont R shall revie county Parks or, equipmen contract cope of work und including PIP), new irrig usable k is further OOCUMENTS bid docume s must be rec | tractor shall ces from the ey personnel experience; experience o ne Contractor t of Qualificat and ractor must of ew all docume , Recreation t, and materi docume t to include de g play equiping gation system s described in General General Ants, contact F quested direct | Bidder or B in accorda project nai f the biddin r's experier ations and using bbtain and ents, spec and Oper als required ents i emolition of ment, furnis n, hose bibb pace the contra ND Penelope Q | sidder's Subcor ance with Reso mes; dollar va- ing or proposing nce. This infor Business Ref additional submit all per ifications, plan of Spaces Dep doto comply wit nocluding of the existing poshings, engine of and others, positions act documents Conditions | two (2) projects of intractor, the Country olution No. R-112 alues and contract grant Contractors' key mation should be ferences, highligh pages mits prior to perform to perform the intent of the but not layground, construered wood fiber (per drawings. Approximation and Open Special Contraction of the layground of the but not layground, construered wood fiber (per drawings. Approximation and Open Special Contraction of the layground of the lay | REQUIREMENT: If similar size and It ywill consider the 2-21. Bidder shall It information for personnel will be entered on form Iting at least two as needed. It work provided by to be completed. WORK described limited to: Iction of a nature- EWF), poured in- oximate total area SF. Volume I 00800 1.6. ACCESS: | | | | | |

| | F F to | Penelo PHON o. Ver | equestope.Qu | uintas _LS W ateme | @mia ILL B ents m | formatic amidade E ACCE nade by the RPC resp | e.gov EPTE the C | and o D. RF Count not I | must copy the Is subr y or the | e Cler nitted Own | k of th lafter t er's R | e Boar he spe eprese | in v d at c cified ntativ | writin lerkb dead e tha | g by cc@m line m t are i | v 08/ niamid nay no not co | 29/202 ade.go be att ntaine | ov. NO tended d in an |
|---|-------------------|---|--|--|--|---|------------------------|----------------------------------|---|-------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| INDEMN Refer to requirem | | | | roject | | ual Vol | | ND I - | 00800 | Supp | | RANCI ital Ge | | Сог | | | | ENTS: I.8 for |
| PRE-BID A Virtua | | | | Pre-l | Bid | Confere | ence | is | sched | uled | for | Augus | st 18 | 3, 2 | 2025 | (CO) | | ENCE: AM. |
| Join https://r Meeting Passco | | | | idade | .zoon | n.us/j/84 ID: | 19927 | 0712 | | om =Pe9s 849 | sM9Zs | pUqlS ⁻ | | gNxo 9270 | | sDo0. | 1 | 7120 321238 |
| | 63510 | 003,,84992707120#,,,,*821238# | | | | | | tap US | | | | | mobile (Miami) | | | | | |
| Dial Meeting Passcode: | | | ode: | +1 | | 78 ID: | | | 635 | 849 | | your 1003 | | 9270 | US | | (| ocation Miami) 7120 321238 |
| Document Pickup: | | | | | | number: https://miamidade | | | | | | е | | | | Date: 7/31/2025 | | |
| | L | ocatio | on: | To rec | eive t | the bid o | docur | nents | contac | t: Pei | | | as@m | niami | dade. | gov | | |
| Pre-Bid Meeting:: | Bid Meeting:: YES | | | | | andator | y: No |) | | | Date: | 8/18/2 | 025 | | Ti | me: 1 | D:00 A | M |
| | cation | n: Virtual Conference via Computer or Phone | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Site Meeting: | YES | | | Mano | datory | : YES | | | Date: 8/18/2025 | | | | | Time: 10:00 AM | | | | |
| | Locati | | | | | | | | | | 122nd | | | | | | | |
| Bid shall be submitted to: Contact: | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Address | | | ress: | via email in PDF format to Jeffery.BecarCavero@miamidade.gov | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ail: | Jeffery.BecarCavero@miam | | | | | idade.gov FAX #: | | | | | 305-755-7840 | | | | | | |
| Type of Contract: | • | Trade Method of Award: Lowest Resp | | | | | | | onsib | le Bid | der | | | | | | | |
| Method of Payment: Schedul | | | | | led Monthly Payments Insurance Required: YES | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Additional Insurance | NO | | | | | If Yes - Minimum Coverage: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Performance & Payment Bond Required: YES Bid Bond Required: YES | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Davis Bacon: | Davis Bacon: NO M | | | | | aintenance Wages: NO | | | | | AIPP: NO Amount: | | | | | | | |
| DBE Participation: NO Percentage: 0.00% DBE Subcontractor Forms Required: NO | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| SBE-S Requirements | | | NO | Per | centage: | 0.009 | % | | | | | |
|--|--|---|---|--|---|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|
| SBE-Services Commodity Set-Aside | | | NO | If Yes, Se | ervice = | | | | | | | |
| SBE-G Requirements | | | NO | Per | centage: | 0.009 | % | | | | | |
| SBE-Goods Commodity Set-Aside | | | NO | If Yes, G | Goods = | | | | | | | |
| Liquidated Damages: | | | YES | \$\$ | Per Day: | \$250 | \$250.00 | | | | | |
| For RPQ's less than \$10,000, if no LD rate is specified, the County reserves the right to assess actual damages in lieu of LD | | | | | | | | | | | | LDs. |
| Design Drawing Included: | YES | NO | | Specifications Include | | | | : YES | | | | |
| Anticipated Start Date: | 10/20/2025 | 5 | | | Calenda | endar Days for Project Completion: 300 | | | | | | |
| Comments: | under the (provided u County De payment n deduct the amount as UAP for us pay Provided, | County's Use nder this corportments or nade to the Council two percent full compensie by the Courequest | r Acces htract a by an Contract (2%) Usation f hty to I redu | ss Program ire subject t y other gov ctor under t IAP fee prov or any and nelp defray ction II not be a | (UAP) in to the 2% ernmentation this contravided in the cost of portion | the and UAP all, quality of the order to the | mound . This asi-go neludii dinance unde orocur of | y, this Contract of two perces fee applies overnmental cong the paymore and the Coer the contract ement prograthe contract values (\$500,000. | ent (2%). All to all Contra or not-for-proent of retain ontractor will ot. The Counam. Contract UAP | construction const | ction serve whether whether whether whether county such redured in the cipation in manda | vices er by every y will uced e 2% of this story. |

DISCLOSURE:

• Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided.

The Contractor shall furnish to Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces, Capital Programs Division, 275 NW 2nd Street, 4th Floor, Suite 412, Miami Fl 33173, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440.

 a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.
- **B.** Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$300,000 per occurrence, and \$600,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- **C.** Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$300,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

*Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.

VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY (E-VERIFY):

By entering the Contract, the Awarded Bidder becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statute, titled "Verification of Employment Eligibility." This includes but is not limited to utilization of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees by the Awarded Bidder effective, January 1, 2021, and requiring all Subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the Subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply may lead to termination of this Awarded Bidder, or if a Subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date of termination. If this Contract is terminated for a violation of the statute by the Awarded Bidder, the Awarded Bidder may not be awarded a public contract for a period of one year after the date of termination, and the Awarded Bidder may be liable for any additional costs incurred by the County resulting from the termination of the Contract. Public and private employers must enroll in the E-Verify System (http://www.uscis.gov/e-verify) and retain the I-9 Forms for inspection.